
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Mon 19 Jan 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Dec
[...]
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 

 

 

Monday, 19th January, 2009 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: J Field (Mayor) 
P Anderson 
K Banks 
K Boyd-Carpenter 
M Braley 
J Brunner 
M Chalk 
A Clayton 
B Clayton 
J Cookson 
D Enderby 
R J Farooqui 
A Fry 
C Gandy 
M Hall  
 

W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
W King 
C MacMillan 
P Mould 
W Norton 
J Pearce 
B Quinney 
M Shurmer 
D Smith 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Mike Herbert, will lead 
the Council in prayer. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 8 December 2008. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6 - 2008/09 – to 
follow) 
  

5. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
  



 
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 

 

Monday, 19th January, 2009 

 

6. Executive Committee  
Chief Executive 

A. To formally receive the minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Committee held on 29 October 2008, 
19 November 2008  and  3 December 2008. 

 
(All decisions here have previously been fully 
resolved.  
There are no outstanding recommendations or 
referrals which require the Council’s 
consideration.) 
 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6 – 2008/09 – to 
follow) 
 
B. To receive the Minutes and consider the 

recommendations and / or referrals from the 
following meeting of the Executive Committee: 

 
17 December 2008 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration 
include 
 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan. 
 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6 – 2008/09 – to 
follow) 

 
C. To receive the Decision Notice and consider the 

recommendations and / or referrals from the 
following meeting of the Executive Committee: 

 
7 January 2009 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration may 
include: 
 

• Economic Priorities 2008 – 2018; 

• Worcestershire Homelessness Strategy; 

• Waste Services; 

• Grant Applications 2009 – 2010; 

• Disabled Facilities Grant; 

• Arrow Vale Sports Centre; 

• Free Swimming Initiative; 

• Council Magazine; 

• Electronic Agendas; 

• Housing Revenue Account 2008/09 and 
2009/10; and 

• Shared Service Business Cases – Electoral 
Services and Community Safety Services. 

 



 
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 

 

Monday, 19th January, 2009 

 

(Decision Notice to follow) 
 
(Any matters arising, not covered elsewhere in the agenda, 
will be considered under this heading.) 
 
Confidential matters may be taken after the Exclusion of the 
Public, subject to notification at this point in the meeting. 
  

7. Regulatory Committees  

(Pages 1 - 18)  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Planning Committee  - 7 October 2008 
 
     - 4 November 2008 
 
     - 2 December 2008 
 
Standards Committee  - 9 December 2008 
 
(Matters arising report in respect of the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Standards Committee is attached to the 
agenda – a copy of the response to the consultation, for 
which the deadline was 24 December 2008) 
 
(All decisions here have been fully resolved. There are no 
recommendations or referrals which require the Council’s 
determination) 
 
(Report attached - Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6  - 
2008/09 – to follow) 
  

8. Investing in Health for 
Worcestershire - Draft 
Strategy 2008-13  

(Pages 19 - 20)  

To consider a formal response to the Primary Care Trust’s 
consultation on their new five year strategy, “Investing in 
Health for Worcestershire – Draft Strategy 2008-13”. 
 
Consultation document is available through the Council 
website and has previously been circulated to Members. 
 
(Consultation letter attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  
 



 
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 

 

Monday, 19th January, 2009 

 

 

9. Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers - Leisure Fees 
and Charges  

Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services 

To consider a minor amendment to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers as set out below: 
 
Amendments shown as strikethrough for deletions and bold 
italics for additions: 
 

To vary fees and charges in accordance with market 
conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the “Fees and 
Charges” report presented to Amenities Committee on 
6th November 2001.  (DLCBS DHLCS  - Director of 
Housing, Leisure and Customer Services) (C ). 

 
 To approve and implement short-term and one-off 

promotions at all permanent and temporary Sports 
and Leisure facilities (HLD&P / MLeis,  MSS). 

(The purpose is to clarify the extent of the authority 
delegated to officers). 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

10. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with Standing 
Order 36 and/or the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
  

11. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
  



 
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 

 

Monday, 19th January, 2009 

 

12. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Acting Borough 
Director, to consider excluding the public from the meeting in 
relation to the following items of business on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged. It may be 
necessary, therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

 (Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated 
reports, or supplementary papers, should please contact 
Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 





1. Code of Con
[...]
o the member can inform the Monitoring Officer verbally of the sensitive 
information, and the Monitoring Officer can give verbal agreement to the fact that the 
information is sensitive. Then, when a complaint is made that the member has failed 
to register the interest, there is then no written record that the member has got 
clearance, leaving the conscientious member exposed. As a very simple 
amendment, The Council suggests that Paragraph 14(1) be amended to read as 

Page 6



follows – “When you notify your authority’s Monitoring Officer in writing that you 
consider that particular information relating to any of your personal interest is 
sensitive information, and your authority’s Monitoring Officer has notified you in 
writing that he/she agrees that it is sensitive, you need not……” 

 
1.7 Q7 – Are there any aspects of conduct currently included in the Members’ Code of 

Conduct that are not required? If so, please could you specify which aspects and the 
reasons why you hold this view? 

 
1.7.1 Additional Suggested Amendment – Disclosure of Public Service Interests 

 
The Council has not found any benefit from the introduction of Paragraph 9(2) in the 
2007 revisions, which also introduced a problem in respect of prejudicial interests, in 
that by the time a member would come to disclose such an interest, he/she would 
already have been required to leave the room, thus preventing them from making 
any disclosure of such interests. Accordingly, we suggest that Paragraph 9(2) be 
deleted. 

 
1.7.2 Additional Suggested Amendment – Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 
Paragraph 11 provides that a member of the authority’s executive will have a 
prejudicial interest in the matter when he/she is interviewed by the authority’s 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of an executive decision which he/she has made. The 
Standards Board for England’s advice has been that the power of the Scrutiny 
Committee to require the attendance of the member overrides the Code, but
[...]
our authority's area, and in whom you have a beneficial interest in the securities of 
that person or body that exceeds a nominal value of £25,000, a current market value 
of £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital”. 

 
Without these provisions, the requirements of the Employees’ Code will be 
significantly less onerous than the requirements of Section 117 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, which requires the disclosure of all pecuniary interests 
(although the definition of “pecuniary interest” would appear to have been repealed 
on the adoption of the first Members’ Code in 2001). 

 
2.7.2 The consultation paper contains no justification for omitting from the requirement to 

register under the Employees’ Code particular categories of interest which are 
registrable under the Members’ Code, including: 

• Membership or a position of general control or management of outside bodies 
to which you have been appointed by the authority 

• Membership or a position of general control or management of public 
authorities 

• Membership or a position of general control or management of a body directed 
to charitable purposes 

• Membership or a position of general control or management in a body the 
principal purposes of which include influencing public opinion or policy 

• Any other employment or business carried on by you 

• Any gifts and hospitality with a value greater than £25 which you have received 
by reason of your employment 

• Any tenancy of the authority’s property 

• Any and in the authority’s area which you occupy for 28 days or more. 
 

Other employment or business, membership of pressure groups, the holding of other 
remunerated employment in the gift of the authority, and the receipt of gifts and 
hospitality by reason of your employment would appear to be of real interest, and 
should most certainly be included in the list of registrable interests. Thus, for 
example, it would be of serious concern if a senior finance officer wa
[...]

 
Any statutory instrument prescribing the Employees’ Code should provide that all relevant 
authorities must incorporate into their terms and conditions of employment provisions of no 
less effect than the Employees’ Code, rather than necessarily the exact words and nothing 
more than the exact words of the Employees’ Code. 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18



Chief Executive: Paul Bates 

Chairman: Bryan Smith 
1 

 
Wildwood 

Ground Floor 
West Wing 

Wildwood Drive 
Worcester 
WR5 2LG 

Tel: (01905) 760075 
Fax: (01905) 764013 

 
17 December 2008 
 
 
Dear Colleague 
 
 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL – MEETING TO BE HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2009  
Investing in Health for Worcestershire. A five year draft strategy: 2008 -2013 
 
Soon after its inception Worcestershire PCT made a commitment to develop and consult 
on a health strategy for Worcestershire. We have had to respond to a rapidly changing 
policy context with the publication of ‘Investing for Health’ the strategic framework for the 
West Midlands Strategic Health Authority, ‘High Quality Care for All’ the final report from 
the Darzi Review and the planning requirements outlined in the World Class 
Commissioning Programme.  
 
The Strategy outlines our vision for health in Worcestershire, our strategic priorities and 
goals, the initiatives and investments that we will commit to achieving our goals. We 
have had some helpful feedback from the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the strategy. We are seeking further feedback from our key stakeholders on the content 
of the document. In particular have we missed any priority areas; are there presentation 
issues?  
 
We recognize that this is a weighty business tome but once comments are received in 
the early part of the New Year we will develop a short “easy to read” version for general 
public consultation. 
 
Your responses will inform a further iteration of the Plan. It is intended that the finalized 
strategy document be submitted to the West Midlands Strategic Health Authority in 
spring 2009 after the general public consultation. 
 
Please return views and comments to Dr Lola Abudu, Director of Planning and 
Partnership by February 9th 2009. You can either write to the address above or email 
lola.abudu@worcspct.nhs.uk. Thank you in anticipation. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Lola Abudu 
Director of Planning & Partnership 

Agenda Item 8Page 19



Page 20


	Agenda
	7 Regulatory Committees
	8 Investing in Health for Worcestershire - Draft Strategy 2008-13



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Council 

  

 

19 January 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Minutes Present: 

 Councillor Jack Field (Mayor), Councillor Malcolm Hall (Deputy Mayor) 
and Councillors P Anderson, K Banks, K Boyd-Carpenter, M Braley, 
J Brunner, M Chalk, A Clayton, B Clayton, J Cookson, D Enderby, 
R J Farooqui, A Fry, C Gandy, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt, R King, 
W King, C MacMillan, P Mould, W Norton, J Pearce, B Quinney, 
M Shurmer, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 D Andrews (Chair, Standards Committee), M Collins (Vice-Chair, 
Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Bayley, K Dicks, E Storer, T Kristunas, S Hanley, S Mullins, S Skinner, 
J Smith, J Staniland, and A Walsh 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

95. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

96. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Smith. 
 

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Anderson, Brunner, Chalk, B Clayton, Cookson, Gandy 
and Hall declared a personal but not a prejudicial interest in Item 6 
(Executive Committee – Notice of Decisions of the meeting of 7 
January 2009) as detailed separately at Minute 100 below. 
 

98. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 8 December 
2008 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor. 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

Committee 

 
 

 

19 January 2009 

 

99. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
b) Mayor’s announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the Council 
he had attended various functions, including: the Pakistani 
Community Forum AGM, the Pantomime at the Palace Theatre, 
Cinderella, the Town Carol Service in Worcester Square, a Rotary 
Club lunch, a visit to the Alexandra Hospital on Christmas Day and 
a New Year Celebration at Wychavon. 
 

c) Forthcoming events 

The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included the Sports 
Partnership Awards, the Holocaust Memorial Day event and the 
Special Olympics Presentation evening at the Town Hall. 
 
d) Urgent Business 
 
The Mayor advised that he had accepted one additional item of 
“Urgent Business”: 
 
Item 8 - Decision Notice of the Executive Committee on 13 January 
2009. 
 
The Mayor had also accepted a late report: 
 
Item 8 – Decision Notice of the Executive Committee, 7 January 
2009. 
 

100. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee 

held on 29 October, 19 November and 3 December 2008 
be received and adopted; 

   
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 17 December 2008 be received and adopted and 
all recommendations approved: 

 
3) the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on 7 January 2009 be received and all 
recommendations approved, subject to: 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

Committee 

 
 

 

19 January 2009 

 

in respect of Minute 176 (Housing Revenue Account 
2009/10) 
it being further RESOLVED that 
 
a letter be sent to the Government requesting that the 
authority be allowed to keep a greater proportion of its 
income in order that the Council might reduce or remove 
its negative subsidy position; 
 
in respect of Minute 177 (Fees and Charges 2009/10) it 
being further RESOLVED that 
 
a decision on the proposed Fees and Charges 2009/10 
be deferred in order that further consideration be given 
to a number of the proposed Fees and Charges in the 
area of Leisure and Arts prior to a one-off consultation 
with the three Group Leaders and the Chair of the Fees 
and Charges Sub-Committee that was to precede re-
submission to a future meeting of the Executive 
Committee; 
 
in respect of Minute 187 (Council Magazine Re-
introduction) it being further RESOLVED that 
 
Councillors A Clayton, Farooqui and Hartnett be 
appointed to the Editorial Panel; and 
 
in respect of Minute 189 (Electronic Agendas – 
Modern.Gov) it being further RESOLVED that 
 
any Member requiring paper copies of agendas, reports 
and minutes will receive them upon request. 
 

4) the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 13 January 2009 be received and all 
recommendations approved. 
 
(Members hoped that the press might impart to local 
residents the benefits of contacting the Council at the 
earliest opportunity should they be experiencing 
difficulties in paying their Council Tax or Council House 
rent. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Local Environment, Planning and 
Transport undertook to provide Councillor Hartnett with 
further information and clarification on whether the 
information in Appendix 1, Page 43 of the report on 
Future Development of Waste Services (Minute 181 
refers) applied to both owner-occupied and local authority 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

Committee 

 
 

 

19 January 2009 

 

rented households and clarification of the Council’s 
proposed course of action in relation to the collection of 
waste from churches, charities etc. detailed within the 
same report. 
 
Officers undertook to provide Councillor Hartnett with 
further information following the meeting on Section 106 
monies (Minute 184 refers) that were apparently in the 
possession of the Council.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 81 of the Local 
Government Act 2000, Councillors Anderson, Brunner, 
Chalk, A Clayton, Cookson and Gandy declared personal 
interests in view of the fact that Councillors Brunner and 
A Clayton were associated with the Arts in Matchborough 
organisation, Councillors Anderson and Gandy were 
respectively a Governor and a clerk to the Governors of 
the Vaynor First School, Councillor Chalk was employed 
by Arrow Vale School and Councillor Cookson was a 
member of Age Concern. Councillor Hall declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in view of the fact that he 
was the Chair of the Redditch Arts Council and took no 
part in the voting on the relevant recommendation.) 
 
(In view of the fact that the report on Shared Services 
Business Cases (Executive Committee Notice of 
Decisions, 7 January 2009, Minute 191) contained 
information relating to consultations / negotiations in 
connection with labour relations, part of this discussion 
took place after the exclusion of the press and public.  
There is nothing exempt, however, in this record of the 
proceedings.) 

 
101. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the 
planning and Standards Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee 

held on 7 October, 4 November and 2 December 2008 be 
received and adopted; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

held on 9 December 2008 be received and adopted . 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

Committee 

 
 

 

19 January 2009 

 

102. INVESTING IN HEALTH FOR WORCESTERSHIRE - DRAFT 
STRATEGY 2008-13  
 
Members considered and discussed a five year draft health strategy 
for Worcestershire developed by the Worcestershire PCT.  
 
The Council welcomed the strategy and it was agreed that both a 
Corporate response be prepared and that Members be encouraged 
to respond individually to the PCT. 
 
The Council was somewhat concerned at the lack of reference to 
both District Councils in general and to the Borough of Redditch in 
particular. It was recognised that the new Strategy would shape the 
provision of healthcare within the County for years to come and the 
Council was able to support broadly the strategic priorities. 
 
The Council was pleased to note that the Strategy had recognised 
that there were challenges to be addressed alongside the positive 
messages that it contained. The financial turnaround to a surplus 
position was acknowledged and the Council also welcomed 
progress that had been made in, for instance, ophthalmology, 
obstetrics and midwifery at the Alexandra Hospital. 
 
The renewed focus on Mental Health provision was considered a 
positive move; similarly it was hoped the current levels for 
assessment of dementia across the County could be improved. End 
of life care was identified as an area where further work might be 
undertaken and the lack of emphasis given to the prevention of 
teenage pregnancies was also noted. Finally, it was hoped that 
further thought might be given to the Choose and Book system and 
the means by which appointments could be made with General 
Practitioners. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a Corporate response be agreed by the Group Leaders and 
forwarded to the PCT. 
 

103. SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS - LEISURE FEES 
AND CHARGES  
 
The Council considered a minor amendment to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers in order that the extent of the authority 
delegated to Officers in a certain area of the Council’s activities 
might be clarified. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

Committee 

 
 

 

19 January 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be amended as set out 
below: 
 
Amendments shown as strikethrough for deletions and bold italics 
for additions: 
 

To vary fees and charges in accordance with market 
conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the “Fees and 
Charges” report presented to Amenities Committee on 6th 
November 2001.  (DLCBS DHLCS  - Director of Housing, 
Leisure and Customer Services) (C ). 

 
To approve and implement short-term and one-off 
promotions at all permanent and temporary Sports and 
Leisure facilities (HLD&P / MLeis,  MSS). 
 

104. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no Urgent Business decisions under Standing Order 36 
for consideration at this meeting. 
 

105. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 

106. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 
 
Shared Services Business Cases  (Executive Committee Notice 
of Decisions, 7 January 2009, Minute 191) (as detailed at 
Minute 100 above). 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 11.06pm 


